Corporation Limited (“the Company”) and subject to further such other approvals, permissions, 

sanctions, the approval of members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to amend 

‘Employee Stock Option Scheme 2017’ (“ESOP 2017”) by reducing employee stock option 

(“Options”) pool reserved under ESOP 2017 by 32,18,517 (Thirty Two Lakh Eighteen Thousand 

Five Hundred and Seventeen only) Options, from 53,41,840 (Fifty Three Lakh Forty One 

Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty) Options to 21,23,323 (Twenty One Lakhs Twenty Three 

http://www.sparkminda.com/
http://www.evoting.nsdl.com/

Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty Three only), where one Option would convert into one 

equity share upon exercise, on such terms and in such manner in accordance with the 

provisions of the applicable laws and the provisions of ESOP 2017 and to transfer the 

decreased Options pool of 32,18,517 (Thirty Two Lakh Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred and 

Seventeen only) to ‘Minda - Employee Stock Option Scheme 2025’ (“ESOP 2025” or “ 

Scheme”). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded to approve the transfer of 32,18,517 (Thirty Two Lakh Eighteen Thousand Five 

Hundred and Seventeen only) unallocated equity shares, corresponding to the reduced 

portion of the Option pool, held by the ‘Minda Corporation Limited Employee Stock Option 

Scheme Trust’ under ESOP 2017, to the newly proposed ‘ESOP 2025’, for implementation and 

grant of Options thereunder, without any fresh issuance of equity shares.”

[...]

Existing clause Proposed amended clause 

Clause 3.1 The shareholders of the Company, vide 

their approval dated February 10, 2017 

have authorized the Nomination and 

Remuneration Committee to grant 

Employee Stock Options exercisable 

into not more than 53,41,840 (Fifty-

Three Lakhs Forty-One Thousand Eight 

Hundred Forty Only) Shares of face 

value Rs. 2 each of the Company 

through the Trust, under one or more 

Employee Stock Option Schemes to the 

Employees of the Company and its 

Subsidiary Companies. The total 

number of options that may be granted 

to any specific employee under one or 

more Schemes during any one year 

shall not exceed 0.5% of the Paid-Up 

capital at the time of grant and in 

aggregate shall not exceed 53,41,840 

(Fifty-Three Lakhs Forty-One Thousand 

Eight Hundred Forty Only) equity 

shares of the Company.  

The shareholders of the Company, 

vide their approval dated xxxx have 

authorized the Nomination and 

Remuneration Committee to grant 

Employee Stock Options exercisable 

into not more than 21,23,323 (Twenty-

One Lakhs Twenty-Three Thousand 

Three Hundred and Twenty-Three 

only) Shares of face value Rs. 2 each 

of the Company through the Trust, 

under one or more Employee Stock 

Option Schemes to the Employees of 

the Company and its Subsidiary 

Companies. The total number of 

options that may be granted to any 

specific employee under one or more 

Schemes during any one year shall 

not exceed 0.5% of the Paid-Up 

capital at the time of grant and in 

aggregate shall not exceed 21,23,323 

(Twenty-One Lakhs Twenty-Three 

Thousand Three Hundred and 

Twenty-Three only) equity shares of 

the Company.  

All other terms of ESOP 2017 remain unchanged. Further the proposed amendment shall not be 

detrimental to the interest of the existing or future grantees under ESOP 2017. 

Given the background, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee (“Committee”) and the